CHAPTER 54.

NUMBER OF JUDGES INCREASED IN FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

AN ACT amending chapter one hundred and thirty-four (184) of the H. F. 86. acts of the Twenty-first General Assembly, and to increase the number of district judges in the Fourth Judicial District.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That Sub-division 4, Section 3, Chapter 134, of Chapter 134, twenty-first the acts of the Twenty-first General Assembly be, and the same is hereby amended by inserting the word "four" (4) in lieu of the word "three" in the third line of said Sub-division judge provided. 4 of said Section 3.

SEC. 2. The regular term of the additional district judge Commencehereby provided for in said fourth judicial district shall commence on the first day of January, 1893, [1895] and he shall be chosen therefor at the general election in 1894, and every four (4) years thereafter.

SEC. 3. The vacancy in the said office of district judge in Appointment to fill temposaid fourth judicial district created by this act shall be filled by appointment by the governor; the person so appointed shall hold his office until the general election in 1892 and until his successor is elected and qualified, and at said general election in 1892 there shall be chosen a district judge to fill the unexpired portion of the vacancy hereby created.

SEC. 4. As soon as practicable after the appointment of said additional judge herein provided for, the judges of said fourth judicial district shall meet and determine the places of holding their courts during the remainder of the year 1892, and as soon as practicable after the first day of January, 1893, they shall meet and determine the places of holding their courts for the year 1893, in accordance with Section 6, Chapter 134, of the acts of the Twenty-first General Assembly.

SEC. 5. This act being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa, and the Sioux City Journal, a newspaper published at Sioux City, Iowa.

Approved April 4, 1892.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader April 8, and the Sioux City Journal April 9, 1892. W. M. McFarland, Secretary of State.

general assem-bly amended.

ment of regular

rary vacancy.

Election to fill vacancy until ment of regular term.

Arrangement for terms of court, 1892.

Terms of court,

Publication